

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

In the Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, CHAIRMAN, MARYLAND PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, FKA
PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC, FKA
PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

MAX MINZNER
General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
CAROL J. BANTA
KARIN L. LARSON
LISA B. LUFTIG
ROSS R. FULTON
Attorneys
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN O'CONNELL
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement: | |
| A. Regulatory and technical background..... | 2 |
| B. The Maryland program..... | 9 |
| C. Procedural history | 14 |
| Summary of argument | 16 |
| Argument: | |
| A. Maryland’s program is preempted | 19 |
| B. Preemption of Maryland’s program does not eliminate States’ ability to incentivize new generation resources | 32 |
| Conclusion | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 13-cv-1874, 2014 WL 7004024 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2014), aff’d on other grounds, 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1110 (2010)..... | 5, 8, 32, 33 |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) | 20 |
| <i>ISO New Eng., Inc.</i> , 135 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,029 (2011), order clarified on reh’g, 138 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,027 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... | 27 |
| <i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 8, 21 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,067 (1997) | 34 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)..... | 5, 6, 30 |
| <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) | 17, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC:</i> | |
| 126 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,275, order clarified, 127 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,104, order clarified on reh’g, 128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,157 (2009) | 11 |
| 128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,157 (2009) | 9, 11 |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC:</i> | |
| 135 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,022, order clarified on reh’g, 137 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,145 (2011), petitions denied <i>sub nom. New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 27 |
| 137 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,145 (2011), petitions denied <i>sub nom. New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 14, 25, 26, 27 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013), aff'd <i>sub nom. PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), petitions for cert. pending, No. 14-634 (filed Nov. 26, 2014), and No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)..... | 9, 13, 33 |
| <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), petitions for cert. pending, No. 14-634 (filed Nov. 26, 2014), and No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)..... | 10, 12, 32, 33 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... | 4, 24 |
| <i>Public Utils. Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) | 2 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), aff'd <i>sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 4 |

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) | 2 |
| Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)..... | 28, 29 |
| Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, Tit. VII, §§ 721-726, 106 Stat. 2915-2921 | 4 |
| Federal Power Act, ch. 687, Tit. II, 49 Stat. 847 (16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>) | 1, 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. 792..... | 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824(b)..... | 3, 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1) | 3, 20, 28, 32 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d..... | 3, 5 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------|
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(a) | 3, 20, 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(b) | 3, 20, 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824e | 3, 5 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824e(a) | 3, 20, 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824j-824k | 4 |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7151(b) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7172(a)(1) | 3 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|----|
| Monitoring Analytics, LLC, <i>State of the Market Report for PJM: January through September</i> (Nov. 12, 2015), http://www.monitoring-analytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2015/2015q3-som-pjm.pdf | 10 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|------------|
| Office of Enforcement, Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (Nov. 2015), http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf | 2, 6, 7, 8 |
|---|------------|

PJM Interconnection, LLC:

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>PJM Markets</i> (May 14, 2015), http://www.pjm.com/~media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/%20pjms-markets-fact-sheet.ashx | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff</i> (Sept. 17, 2010), http://www.pjm.com/media/documents/merged-tariffs/oatt.pdf | 30 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----------|
| Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities in the PJM Region (Sept. 17, 2010), http://www.pjm.com/media/documents/merged-tariffs/raa.pdf | 7, 8, 31 |
